Attachment A

Portsmouth New Hampshire
Police Department
Daily Media Log

Shift Commander phone number for follow up inquiries:
603-610-7406

This log is comprised of information which has been reported to the
Portsmouth Police Department. The inclusion of an item in the media log is
no more than an indication that the listed information was provided to the
Department by an outside source. There is no assurance provided by
inclusion of the information in the media log that the information is valid,
accurate or correct. Users of the media log should exercise responsibility in
the use of the information contained in the log.



City of Portsmouth, NH

Police Department

DAILY MEDIA LOG Printed on November 18, 2025

CALL # DATE TIME CALL REASON LOCATION ACTION
CAD-25-51150 11/16/25 07:33 BURGLAR ALARM Alarm - Operator Error
CAD-25-51151 11/16/25 08:50 BURGLAR ALARM RICHARDS AVE Cancelled (Prior to Arrival at
CAD-25-51152 11/16/25 08:55 PUBLIC ASSIST DEER ST No Action Taken
CAD-25-51154 11/16/25 09:44 DISORDERLY CONDUCT LAFAYETTE RD Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51155 11/16/25 10:25 UNWANTED Services Rendered
CAD-25-51157 11/16/25 10:50 DIRECTED PATROL MARKET ST Completed
CAD-25-51158 11/16/25 11:00 PROPERTY CHECK ANDREW JARVIS DR Completed
CAD-25-51159 11/16/25 11:19 ABANDONED 911 CALL BORTHWICK AVE Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51160 11/16/25 11:53 PARK AND WALK PORTSMOUTH REGIONAL Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51161 11/16/25 11:54 DIRECTED PATROL MARKET ST Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51163 11/16/25 12:17 PROPERTY CHECK CLOUGH DR Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51164 11/16/25 12:38 RECOVERED PROPERTY PLEASANT ST Report Taken
CAD-25-51166 11/16/25 12:51 PROPERTY CHECK CORPORATE DR Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51167 11/16/25 12:55 RECOVERED PROPERTY STATE ST Report Taken
CAD-25-51168 11/16/25 13:16 BURGLAR ALARM LAFAYETTE RD Alarm - False (unk cause)
CAD-25-51169 11/16/25 14:16 BURGLAR ALARM Alarm - Operator Error
CAD-25-51170 11/16/25 14:46 DIRECTED PATROL PEIRCE ISLAND RD Completed
CAD-25-51172 11/16/25 16:30 PARK AND WALK PARROTT AVE Completed
CAD-25-51173 11/16/25 16:32 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT 43.0292952, -70.7885814 Report Taken
CAD-25-51175 11/16/25 17:30 LEGAL PAPERWORK SERVICE GOSLING RD Not Served
CAD-25-51176 11/16/25 17:44 PARK AND WALK MARKET SQ Services Rendered
CAD-25-51178 11/16/25 18:09 SUSPICIOUS ITEM PARROTT AVE Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51179 11/16/25 18:11 BURGLAR ALARM BOW ST Alarm - Operator Error
CAD-25-51180 11/16/25 18:37 TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT BANFIELD RD Completed
CAD-25-51181 11/16/25 18:44 PARKING COMPLAINT WEALD RD Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51182 11/16/25 18:44 PROPERTY CHECK Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51183 11/16/25 19:00 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT GRAFTON DR Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51184 11/16/25 19:51 MISSING PERSON DOW AVE Report Taken
CAD-25-51185 11/16/25 19:54 ASSIST OTHER POLICE GREENLAND RD Completed
CAD-25-51186 11/16/25 19:58 LOITERING COMPLAINT MARKET SQ Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51187 11/16/25 20:03 SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY STAYSAIL WAY Report Taken
CAD-25-51188 11/16/25 20:10 CHECK WELL BEING ISLINGTON ST Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51189 11/16/25 20:47 PROPERTY CHECK SPINNAKER WAY Completed
CAD-25-51190 11/16/25 21:15 DIRECTED PATROL PEIRCE ISLAND RD Completed
CAD-25-51191 11/16/25 21:59 PROPERTY CHECK LAFAYETTE RD Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51192 11/16/25 22:14 PROPERTY CHECK LAFAYETTE RD Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51193 11/16/25 22:17 PROPERTY CHECK LAFAYETTE RD Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51194 11/16/25 22:18 TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51195 11/16/25 22:19 PROPERTY CHECK LAFAYETTE RD Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51196 11/16/25 22:22 PROPERTY CHECK LAFAYETTE RD Handled By Officer
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CAD-25-51199
CAD-25-51200
CAD-25-51201
CAD-25-51202
CAD-25-51203
CAD-25-51204
CAD-25-51205
CAD-25-51206
CAD-25-51207
CAD-25-51208
CAD-25-51209
CAD-25-51211
CAD-25-51212
CAD-25-51213
CAD-25-51214
CAD-25-51215

CAD-25-51216
CAD-25-51217
CAD-25-51218
CAD-25-51219
CAD-25-51220
CAD-25-51221
CAD-25-51222
CAD-25-51223
CAD-25-51224
CAD-25-51225
CAD-25-51226
CAD-25-51227
CAD-25-51229
CAD-25-51230
CAD-25-51231
CAD-25-51232
CAD-25-51233
CAD-25-51234

Total Records: 76

11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25

11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25
11/17/25

22:25
22:27
22:28
22:30
22:32
22:35
22:40
22:48
22:50
22:51
22:56
22:57
23:06
23:11
23:20
23:30
23:30
23:32

00:00
00:07
00:15
00:46
00:48
00:57
01:22
02:33
02:43
02:55
03:07
04:18
04:23
04:26
04:30
04:34
04:36
04:42

PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT

BIKE/E-BIKE

PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK

MOTOR VEHICLE STOP

PROPERTY CHECK
DIRECTED PATROL

MOTOR VEHICLE STOP

PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT

PROPERTY CHECK

PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK

CHECK WELL BEING

PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK
PROPERTY CHECK

LAFAYETTE RD
WOODBURY AVE
LAFAYETTE RD
LAFAYETTE RD
LAFAYETTE RD
MARKET ST
LAFAYETTE RD
BANFIELD RD
PEVERLY HILL RD

OSPREY LANDING
LAFAYETTE RD
LAFAYETTE RD
WOODBURY AVE
GOSLING RD
ELWYN RD

LAFAYETTE RD

GOSLING RD
LAFAYETTE RD
LEDGEWOOD DR
LAFAYETTE RD
RT 1 BY-PASS SB
ORIENTAL GDNS

BUS TRANSPORTATION CTR

COMMERCE WAY
ROCHESTER AVE

INTERNATIONAL DR

WOODBURY AVE
LAFAYETTE RD
LAFAYETTE RD
LAFAYETTE RD
COMMERCE WAY
LAFAYETTE RD
WEST RD
HODGDON WAY

Handled By Officer
Services Rendered
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Verbal Warning
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Arrest

Services Rendered
Handled By Officer
Verbal Warning
Completed
Completed
Handled By Officer
Completed
Services Rendered

Services Rendered
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Completed

Services Rendered
Services Rendered
Services Rendered
Services Rendered
Services Rendered
Services Rendered
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Services Rendered
Handled By Officer
Handled By Officer
Services Rendered
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City of Portsmouth, NH

Police Department

POLICE
NH.

DAILY ARREST LOG Printed on November 18, 2025
ARRESTDATE  ARRESTTIME  CASE NUMBER LOCATION
11/16/25 23:00 PPD25-50105

NAME: TSOPAS, MICHAEL ANDREW AGE: 60

CITY/STATE: DOVER, NH 03820
CHARGE(S):  DUI Driving While Intoxicated; DUI; Aggravated

Total Records: 1
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