Attachment A

Portsmouth New Hampshire Police Department Daily Media Log

Shift Commander phone number for follow up inquiries: 603-610-7406

This log is comprised of information which has been reported to the Portsmouth Police Department. The inclusion of an item in the media log is no more than an indication that the listed information was provided to the Department by an outside source. There is no assurance provided by inclusion of the information in the media log that the information is valid, accurate or correct. Users of the media log should exercise responsibility in the use of the information contained in the log.



City of Portsmouth, NH

Police Department



DAILY MEDIA LOG

Printed on November 18, 2025

CALL#	DATE	TIME	CALL REASON	LOCATION	ACTION
CAD-25-51150	11/16/25	07:33	BURGLAR ALARM		Alarm - Operator Error
CAD-25-51151	11/16/25	08:50	BURGLAR ALARM	RICHARDS AVE	Cancelled (Prior to Arrival at
CAD-25-51152	11/16/25	08:55	PUBLIC ASSIST	DEER ST	No Action Taken
CAD-25-51154	11/16/25	09:44	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51155	11/16/25	10:25	UNWANTED		Services Rendered
CAD-25-51157	11/16/25	10:50	DIRECTED PATROL	MARKET ST	Completed
CAD-25-51158	11/16/25	11:00	PROPERTY CHECK	ANDREW JARVIS DR	Completed
CAD-25-51159	11/16/25	11:19	ABANDONED 911 CALL	BORTHWICK AVE	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51160	11/16/25	11:53	PARK AND WALK	PORTSMOUTH REGIONAL	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51161	11/16/25	11:54	DIRECTED PATROL	MARKET ST	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51163	11/16/25	12:17	PROPERTY CHECK	CLOUGH DR	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51164	11/16/25	12:38	RECOVERED PROPERTY	PLEASANT ST	Report Taken
CAD-25-51166	11/16/25	12:51	PROPERTY CHECK	CORPORATE DR	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51167	11/16/25	12:55	RECOVERED PROPERTY	STATE ST	Report Taken
CAD-25-51168	11/16/25	13:16	BURGLAR ALARM	LAFAYETTE RD	Alarm - False (unk cause)
CAD-25-51169	11/16/25	14:16	BURGLAR ALARM		Alarm - Operator Error
CAD-25-51170	11/16/25	14:46	DIRECTED PATROL	PEIRCE ISLAND RD	Completed
CAD-25-51172	11/16/25	16:30	PARK AND WALK	PARROTT AVE	Completed
CAD-25-51173	11/16/25	16:32	PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT	43.0292952, -70.7885814	Report Taken
CAD-25-51175	11/16/25	17:30	LEGAL PAPERWORK SERVICE	GOSLING RD	Not Served
CAD-25-51176	11/16/25	17:44	PARK AND WALK	MARKET SQ	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51178	11/16/25	18:09	SUSPICIOUS ITEM	PARROTT AVE	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51179	11/16/25	18:11	BURGLAR ALARM	BOW ST	Alarm - Operator Error
CAD-25-51180	11/16/25	18:37	TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT	BANFIELD RD	Completed
CAD-25-51181	11/16/25	18:44	PARKING COMPLAINT	WEALD RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51182	11/16/25	18:44	PROPERTY CHECK		Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51183	11/16/25	19:00	PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT	GRAFTON DR	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51184	11/16/25	19:51	MISSING PERSON	DOW AVE	Report Taken
CAD-25-51185	11/16/25	19:54	ASSIST OTHER POLICE	GREENLAND RD	Completed
CAD-25-51186	11/16/25	19:58	LOITERING COMPLAINT	MARKET SQ	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51187	11/16/25	20:03	SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY	STAYSAIL WAY	Report Taken
CAD-25-51188	11/16/25	20:10	CHECK WELL BEING	ISLINGTON ST	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51189	11/16/25	20:47	PROPERTY CHECK	SPINNAKER WAY	Completed
CAD-25-51190	11/16/25	21:15	DIRECTED PATROL	PEIRCE ISLAND RD	Completed
CAD-25-51191	11/16/25	21:59	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51192	11/16/25	22:14	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51193	11/16/25	22:17	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51194	11/16/25	22:18	TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT		Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51195	11/16/25	22:19	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51196	11/16/25	22:22	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer

 CALL#	DATE	TIME	CALL REASON	LOCATION	ACTION
CAD-25-51197	11/16/25	22:25	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51198	11/16/25	22:27	PROPERTY CHECK	WOODBURY AVE	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51199	11/16/25	22:28	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51200	11/16/25	22:30	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51201	11/16/25	22:32	TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51202	11/16/25	22:35	BIKE/E-BIKE	MARKET ST	Verbal Warning
CAD-25-51203	11/16/25	22:40	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51204	11/16/25	22:48	PROPERTY CHECK	BANFIELD RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51205	11/16/25	22:50	PROPERTY CHECK	PEVERLY HILL RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51206	11/16/25	22:51	MOTOR VEHICLE STOP		Arrest
CAD-25-51207	11/16/25	22:56	PROPERTY CHECK	OSPREY LANDING	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51208	11/16/25	22:57	DIRECTED PATROL	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51209	11/16/25	23:06	MOTOR VEHICLE STOP	LAFAYETTE RD	Verbal Warning
CAD-25-51211	11/16/25	23:11	PROPERTY CHECK	WOODBURY AVE	Completed
CAD-25-51212	11/16/25	23:20	PROPERTY CHECK	GOSLING RD	Completed
CAD-25-51213	11/16/25	23:30	PROPERTY CHECK	ELWYN RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51214	11/16/25	23:30	TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT		Completed
CAD-25-51215	11/16/25	23:32	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51216	11/17/25	00:00	PROPERTY CHECK	GOSLING RD	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51217	11/17/25	00:07	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51218	11/17/25	00:15	CHECK WELL BEING	LEDGEWOOD DR	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51219	11/17/25	00:46	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51220	11/17/25	00:48	PROPERTY CHECK	RT 1 BY-PASS SB	Completed
CAD-25-51221	11/17/25	00:57	PROPERTY CHECK	ORIENTAL GDNS	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51222	11/17/25	01:22	PROPERTY CHECK	BUS TRANSPORTATION CTR	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51223	11/17/25	02:33	PROPERTY CHECK	COMMERCE WAY	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51224	11/17/25	02:43	PROPERTY CHECK	ROCHESTER AVE	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51225	11/17/25	02:55	PROPERTY CHECK	INTERNATIONAL DR	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51226	11/17/25	03:07	PROPERTY CHECK	WOODBURY AVE	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51227	11/17/25	04:18	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51229	11/17/25	04:23	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51230	11/17/25	04:26	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51231	11/17/25	04:30	PROPERTY CHECK	COMMERCE WAY	Services Rendered
CAD-25-51232	11/17/25	04:34	PROPERTY CHECK	LAFAYETTE RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51233	11/17/25	04:36	PROPERTY CHECK	WEST RD	Handled By Officer
CAD-25-51234	11/17/25	04:42	PROPERTY CHECK	HODGDON WAY	Services Rendered

Total Records: 76



City of Portsmouth, NH

Police Department



DAILY ARREST LOG

Printed on November 18, 2025

ARREST DATE ARREST TIME

CASE NUMBER

LOCATION

11/16/25

23:00

PPD25-50105

NAME: TSOPAS, MICHAEL ANDREW AGE:

CITY/STATE:

DOVER, NH 03820

CHARGE(S): DUI Driving While Intoxicated; DUI; Aggravated

Total Records: 1